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FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP
by: Jenine R. Davey, Esquire

Atty. LD. No. 87077

One Penn Center, Suite 1400

1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

Bankers Trust Company of California, N.A., as Trustee
for Vendee Mortgage Trust 2001-3, without recourse,
except as provided in a Pooling and Servicing
Agreement dated October 1, 2001

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

Court of Common Pleas

Civil Division

7105 Corporate Drive Clearfield County
Plano, TX 75024
No. _ (0 )-184(c~CN
Plaintiff
VS.

Ramona Sue Robinette F i L E g:}
And/Or Occupants 4
255 White Pine Road
Du Bois, PA 15801 OCT 0 4 2007

Defendant

William A Shaw
CIVIL ACTTION/COMPLAINT FOR EJECTMENT PrOthonOtaW

FOR SALE OF REAL ESTATE

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth
in the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the Court your
defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case
may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the Court without further notice for
any money claimed in the Complaint or any other claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose

money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE

CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641



IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE
ADVISED THAT:

Pursuant to the fair debt collection practices act, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977), defendant(s) may
dispute the validity of the debt or any portion thereof. If defendant(s) do so in writing within thirty (30)
days of receipt of this pleading, counsel for plaintiff will obtain and provide defendant(s) with written
verification thereof; otherwise, the debt will be assumed to be valid, likewise, if requested within thirty
(30) days of receipt of this pleading, counsel for plaintiff will send defendant(s) the name and address of
the original creditor, if different from above.

The law does not require us to wait until the end of the thirty (30) day period following first contact with
you before suing you to collect this debt. Even though the law provides that your answer to this
complaint is to be filed in this action within twenty (20) days, you may obtain an extension of that time.
Furthermore, no request will be made to the court for a judgment until the expiration of thirty (30) days
after you have received this complaint. However, if you request proof of the debt or the name and address
of the original creditor within the thirty (30) day period that begins upon your receipt of this complaint,
the law requires us to cease our efforts (through litigation or otherwise) to collect the debt until we mail
the requested information to you. You should consult an attorney for advice concerning your rights and
obligations in this suit.
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FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP
by: Jenine R. Davey, Esquire

Atty. LD. No. 87077

One Penn Center, Suite 1400

1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

Bankers Trust Company of California, N.A., as Trustee
for Vendee Mortgage Trust 2001-3, without recourse,
except as provided in a Pooling and Servicing
Agreement dated October 1, 2001

7105 Corporate Drive

Plano, TX 75024

Plaintiff
VS.
Ramona Sue Robinette
And/Or Occupants
255 White Pine Road
Du Bois, PA 15801
Defendant

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

Court of Common Pleas
Civil Division
Clearfield County

No.

CIVIL ACTION/COMPLAINT FOR EJECTMENT
BASED ON AN INSTALLMENT CONTRACT

FOR SALE OF REAL ESTATE

1. Plaintiff is

Bankers Trust Company of California, N.A., as Trustee for
Vendee Mortgage Trust 2001-3, without recourse, except as
provided in a Pooling and Servicing Agreement dated October 1,

2001

7105 Corporate Drive
Plano, TX 75024

who is the Seller and Owner of the property at 255 White Pine Road, Du Bois, PA 15801.

2. The name and last known address of Defendant is
Ramona Sue Robinette
332 West Main Street
Everett, PA 15537

who is the Buyer or Occupant of the property at 255 White Pine Road, Du Bois, PA 15801.



3. On or about May 10, 2001, the Administrator of Veterans Affairs, Plaintiff's
Assignor, and Defendant entered into an Installment Contract for Sale of Real Estate for the property at
255 White Pine Road, Du Bois, PA 15801. A true and correct copy of said contract is attached hereto,
incorporated herein by reference, and marked as Exhibit “A”.

4, By Deed dated October 25, 2001, the Administrator of Veterans Affairs conveyed
its ownership rights and all interests to the subject premises to Plaintiff. A true and correct copy of said
Deed is attached hereto, incorporated herein by reference, and marked as Exhibit “B”’.

S. Defendant is in default under the Installment Contract because monthly payments
under the contract due October 1, 2001 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms of
said contract, upon failure of Defendant Buyer to make such payments afier a date specified by written
notice sent to the Buyer, the entire principal balance and all interest due thereon are collectible forthwith. A
copy of said notice is attached hereto, incorporated herein by reference, and marked as Exhibit “C”.

6. Notice of Intention to Terminate Installment Contract has been sent to the
Defendants by certified mail as required by Act 6 of 1974 of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania on the
date set forth in the true and correct copy of such notice attached hereto as Exhibit “C”.

7. This action does not come under Act 91 of 1983 because the mortgaged premises is

not the principal residence of the defendant.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff seeks to recover possession of said premises.

FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP

Date: D {,},‘, 52 By: JQ%@AWU @/&0(77

ig{ R. Davey, Esquire
Attomey for Plaintiff
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INSTALLMENT CONTRAC R SALE OF REAL ESTATE - PENNSYLVANIA

THIS LOAN MAY NOT BE ASSUMED WITHOUT THE PRIOR
APPROVAL OF THE DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS
OR ITS AUTHORIZED AGENT, SUCCESSORS OR ASSIGNS.

1. THIS AGREEMENT, made the 10th day of , 2001 , by and between the
of Veterans Affairs, an officer of the United States of America, whose addr:?sys is Department of Vl;{eram Affairs, Washington,
D C 20420, (of the first part) heroinafier catled "Seller®, and his/her successors in such office, as such, and
RAMONA SUE ROBINETTE
(paxty of the second part) hereinafier called *Buyer®.

2. WITNESSETH, That it is mutually agreed as follows:

The Seller hereby agrees to scll to the Buyer, and the Buyer hereby agrees to purchase t"rcm the Seller, all that real
property situated in SANDY TOWNSHIP county of

CLEARFIELD d C ealth of P lvania, in refe » .
and more fully described as follows: . ane ommonw f Bnmy»vnmx hem_'_“fe tred to as ‘he_pmpfx_ty_'_
ey e s s — S
i s i 4 being - i
. All that certain piece or parcel of land 51tuate,_1y1ng an
in Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, bounded and
described ‘as follows, to wit:

i at a point on White Pine Road, said point being the

’ fximégg cornerpof the lot herein c}esc;;ibed; thence South fifty-
' five (55) degrees twenty-six (26) minutes East, one hun@red three
and thirty-three one hundredths (103.33) feet to a pin on the
Southern right of way line of White Pine Road; thence South thirty-
four (34) degrees thirty-four (34) minutes.West, along Lot 17, two

_ hundred and no tenths (200.0) feet to a pin; thence North f£ifty-
five (55) degrees twenty-six (26) ninutes West one hundre.ad three
and thirty-three one-hundredths (103.33) feet to a pin; the:ce
North thirty-four (34) degrees thirty-four {34) minutes East, two
hundred and no tenths (200.0) feet along Lot No. 19,.to the place

of beginning.

Being Lot No. ‘18 in the Burnt Hemlock Subdivision which has been
approved by Sandy Township and recorded.

HAVING erected thereon a dwelling known as 255 White Pine Road,
DuBolis, PA 15801.

PARCEL #128-A3-698-124.

- - ) et e ey n e asave v a4 s s (NGRS umce) (Center), Departiment of
Veteraps Affairs, an agency of the Uniled States, or at such other place within the United States as the Seller or the Seller’s
Agent, may from time to time designate in writing, at the imes, in the amounts, sml in the manper following: .

Ope Thousand, Six Hundred Dollars
@ 1600.00 ) in cash prior to or upon the execution and delivery of this Agreement; and the balance of

) Seventy-eight Thousand, Four Hundred Dollars

i (¢ 7 .00 ) herein referred to as “principal sum® or as “principal” with interest thereon at the rate of,

: SEVEN percent (7,00 )% per annum, from the date of May 10 , 2001 »

i which said principal and interest on the unpaid portion thereof shall be payable in equal monshly installments as follows;
Five Hundred and Twenty-one Dollars and Sixty Cents

! (63 521.60 ) on the first day of Tuly , 2001 , and a like sum on the first day of each and every

’ month thereafter for 359 _consecutive, additionsl months, until said principal and interest shall bave been fully paid. :
Unless sooner paid, the unpaid balance of principal plus the accrued m;lt uﬂﬁid nterest shail be due and payable on the Pirst day
of June , 2031 . L A
Of the total purchase price paid for the said described property,, thearficunt of $ is a rehabilitation
loan granted pursvant to Public Law 100-198, to be disbursed/uindér a separate Escrow Agreement which rehabilitation loan
bears the samo rate of interest as the balance of the amount rémaiping and t6 be paid for the Except as hereinafler otherwise
provided, each payrient mads hereunder shall be credited fixston the intetbbt then due as herein provided and the remainder shall
be credited upon unpaid priocipal. Additional payments of principal Hi any amount not less than the amount of the monthly
installments above pmvided or Ope Hundred Dollars ($100), whickever is less, may be made at any time and shall be credited
on the unpaid principal sum in such manner as the Buyer may el‘ect';\or in the absence of such election, as Seller may elect.

"),
5. All real estate taxes, water rents, sewer charges, assessmems,'and‘othex charges payable in years subsequent to the year

2000 or levied after the date of execution of this Agreementor for improvements which are not then completed upon the
property, are and shall be the obligation of the Buyer, and Buyer covenants to pay the same in the manner provided in pargraph
seven horeof, Water/sewer and special assessments to be paid directly by bayer.

VA FORM

OCT 1998 26-6336e (cg) ﬂ/g‘ Io\
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e by Seller as compensation for the
] as»ﬁgui?la_Eed dameges to Seller for
1 AR
. V- &, -~
29. Failure or delay of the Seller to enforce any right ot to exercise any q ecaude of any default shall

not operate as a waiver of the right of the Seller to thercafter enforce suclf oplionjor any other right or -
option, for the same or for any subsequent defavlt. ! JUN :

28. All moneys paid by Buyer to Seller under the terms of this Agreement sha[lAe%
use and occupancy of the property, consideration for the execution of this Agrgémdy
default or as a penalty. -

. . . 3 ApwySias, B
30. Buyer-expressly agrees that the rights and remedies herein granted SA€IV; mgzmmﬂdefmﬂ teenforce the terms and
conditions of this Agreement, the recovery of damages for any breach, or hosshgsiossf fleabBve, fes property, may be
exercisable as often as there is default on the part of Buyer and shsll not mn- led W‘o}:‘é uses thereof, and that it |
shall not be necessary to file the original of this contract as a warrant of atto (@r-

31.- The covenants, obligations, lisbilities, terms and provisions herein contained shall Do binding upon, and the benefits and
advantages hereunder shall imure fo the Buyer jointly and severally and to their and each of their respective heirs, executors,
administrators, and assigns, and to the successors and essigns of the Seller.

32. This Agreement shall not be recorded in the office for the recording of deeds or any other office or place of public record.
If Buyer causes it to be zecorded be/she will be considered in default with the right of Seller to forthwith tormyinate this
Agreement and to enforce and exercise Seller’s rights hereander because of such defanlt. N

33. Buyer understands and agrees that if this Installment Agreement is ferminated by Buyer or Seller, any remaining amount of
the rehabilitation loan in the hands of an escrow agent shall immedintely be returned to Seller (Depariment of Veterans Affairs).

34. This loan may be declared jmmediately due and payable upon transfer of the property securing such loan to any transferce,
unless the acceptability of the assnmption of the loan is established either pursuant to the provisions of section 3714 of chapter
37, title 38, United State Code, or by the loan holder if the loan has been sold without recourse.

35. A fee equal to one-half of 1 percent of the balance of this loan a8 of the date of transfer shall be payable to the Department
of Veterans Affairs at the time of transfer, If the assumer fails to pay this fee at the time of transfer, the fee shall constitute an
additional debt to that already secured by this instrumient and shall bear interest at the rate herein provided, and, at the option of
the payee of the indebtedness hereby secured or any transferee hercof, the full indebtedness hall be immediately due and payable.
This fee is automatically waived if the assumer is exempt under the provisions of 38 U.5.C. 3729(b). The assumer is mot
obligated to pay this fee if the Department of Veterans Affairs has sold this Joan without Tecourse.

36. Upon applicaﬁo}a for spproval to allow assumption of this loan, a processing fee may be charged by the Department of
Veterans Affairs or its snccessors or assigns for determining the creditworthiness of the assumer and subsequently revising tha
ownership records when an approved transfer is completed, The amount of this charge shall not exceed $300.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Seller has caused this instrument to be signed and sealed in his/her name and in his/her behalf by
the undersigned employee, being thereunto duly appointed, gualified and acting pursuant to title 38, United States Code, sections
212 and 1820, and title 38, Code of Federal Regulations, sections 36.4342 ang 36.4520, pursuant thereto, as amended, and who
is smh\(:’x;iized to execute this instrument, and the Buyer has hereunto set his/her individual band and seal on the day and year first
sbove written.

NOTICE -~ THIS DOCUMENT MAY NOT/DOES NOT SELL, CONVEY, TRANSFER, INCLUDE OR INSURB
THB TITLE TO THB COAL AND RIGHT OF SUPPORT UNDERNEATH THE SURFACB LAND DESCRIBED OR
REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND THE OWNER OF OWNERS OR SUCH COAL MAY HAVE/HAVE THE COMPLETB
LEGAL RIGHT TO REMOVE ALL OF SUCH COAL AND, IN THAT CONNECTION, DAMAGE MAY RBSULT TO THE
SURFACE OF THB LAND AND ANY HOUSE, BUILDING OR OTHER STRUCTURE ON OR IN SUCH LAND. THE
INCLUSION OF THIS NOTICE DOES NOT ENLARGBE, RESTRICT OR MODIFY ANY LEGAL RIGHTS OR BSTATES
OTHERWISE CREATED, TRANSPERRED, EXCEPTED OR RBSERVED BY THIS INSTRUMENT. (This notice is set
forth in the manner-provided in Section 1 of the Act of July 17, 1957, P.L. 984, as amended, and is ot intended as notice of
uprecorded instruments, if any.)

SEALED AND DELIVERED
TN THE PRESENCE OF The of Vetorans Affairs

é; g: Q? By_J _g.. e, SRAL]
k Gerald A. Serrino

Title: Acting Loan Gt ty Officer

VA Regional Office or Regional Office &
Insurance Center, Pittsburph, PA,
Telephone: 412-395-6666

/ () d—& ’Do-\/‘; M}‘ . Pursnant {0 a delegation of anthority in 38 CFR
36.4342 and 36.4520.)
/ .

: Mﬂm[ﬁm
RAMONA SUB ROB -~

[SEAL]

JSEAL}

[SEALY

w3
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Secton 3720, oS80S0, PENNSYLVANIA

//"//‘7’0377%

THIS INDENTURE made the ~ 25th  day of Octobex 48 2001 petween the

' Secretary of Veterans Affairs, an Officer of the United States of America, whose address is Department of Veterans Affairs,

Washington, DC 20420 hereiafter called the Grantor and BANKERS TRUST COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, N.A., as
Trustee for VENDEE MORTGAGE TRUST 2001-3, without recourse, except as provided in a
Pooling and Servicing Agreement dated October 1, 2001, ’

hereinafter called the Grantee:

WITNESSETH that the said Grantor for and in consideration of the sam of Seventy-eight Thousand Two .
Hundred Six and 077100 Dollars ($78,206.07),

the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, hereby grants, bargains, sells, aliens, enfeoffs, releases, and confirms unto

the said Grantee and Grantee’s beirs or successors and assigns,

QR —

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in Sandy
Township, Glearfield County, -Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows,
to wit: .

Beginning at a point on White Pine Road, said point being the Northwest
corner of the lot herein described; thence South fifty-five (55) degrees
twenty~-six (26) minutes East, one hundred three and thirty-three one
hundredths (103.33) feet to a pin on the Southern right of way line of
White Pine Road; thence South thirty-four (34) degrees thirty-four (34)
minutes West, along Lot 17, two hundred and no tenths (200.0) feet to a
pin; thence North fifty-five (55) degrees twenty-six (26) minutes West
one hundred three and thirty-three ome-hundredths (103.33) feet to a
pin; thence North thirty-four (34) degrees thirty-four (34) minutes
East, two hundred and no tenths (200.0) feet along Lot No. 19, to the
place of beginning.

Being Lot No. 18 in the Burnt Hemlock Subdivision which has been
approved by Sandy Township and recorded.

HAVING erected thereon a dwelling known as 255 White Pine Road,
DuBois, PA 15801.

PARCEL #128-43-698-124, '

BEING the game premises conveyed to the Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

an Officer of the United States of America, by deed in lieu of foreclosure
from JAMES FRANKLIN HULL, JR. and MARTINA R. RHULL, his wife, dated May 16,
2000 and recorded in the Recorder's Office of Clearfield County, PA, in
Instrument No. 200009173 on June 29, 2000.




q e @
TOGETHER with all and singular the improvements, ways, streets, alleys, passages, waters, watercourses, rights, liber-
ties, privileges, hereditaments, and appurtenances whatsoever thereunto belonging, or in any wise appertaining, and the rever-

sions and remainders, rents, issues, and profits thereof, and all the estate, right, title, interest, property, claims, and demand
whatsoever of the said Grantor, in law, equity, or otherwise howsoever, of, in, and to the same and every part thereof.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said lot or piece of ground above described with the hereditaments and appurtenances,
unto the said Grantee and Grantee’s heirs or successors and assigns, forever.

Grantor covenants to warrant and defend all that hereinabove described against all persons lawfully claiming or to claim
the same or any part thereof by, through, or under Grantor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor on the day and year first above written has cavsed this instrument to be signed and
sealed on Grantor’s behalf by the undersigned, being thereunto duly appointed, qualified and acting pursuant to title 38, United
States Code, sections 512 and 3720, and title 38, Code of Federal Regulations, sections 36.4342 and 36.4520, pursuant thereto,
as amended, and who is authorized to execute this instrument.

The Se ofy Veter: airs

SEALED AND DELIVERED IN THE PRESENCE OF— Y [SEAL]
GERALD A. SERRINO

VA Regional Office X3 3
Pittsburgh

(62,5258 __PA.
(City)
(412)395-6060
STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA,
sS Telephone.
County of ALLEGHENY (Area code and number)

(Pursuant to a delegation of authority contained in VA
Regulations, 38 C.ER. 36.4342 and 36.4520.)

On this date, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared GERALD A. SERRINO , an
employee of the Department of Veterans Affairs, an agency of the United States Government, signer and sealer of the
foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he/she executed the same in the capacity therein stated for the purposes
therein contained, and as the deed of the Secretary of Veterans Affairs. g

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal thjs the

Notarial Seal
Maureen F. Cross Bolden, Notary Pyttio *

Pitisburgh, Allegh

RS S s xgs i of Notarcs

R R S S R L TR L T PR I e pol P gy - - . P SO T s 0 8P M e +e e T e

TAX BILLS DIRECTED TG: Countrywide Home Loans, 1800 Tapo Canyong?gg
Sim = ; V10

*Print, typewrite, or stamp names of each party immediately below each signature. \




MAY NOT NSFER, INCLUDE OR INSURE THE TITLE TO
- NOTICE—THIS DOCUMENT {5 ‘Nm. SELL, CONVEY, TRANSFER,

THE COAL AND RIGHT OF SUPPORT UNDERNEATH THE sum-‘i(‘:’g LAND DESCRIBED OR snmm:: RT;)
HEREIN, AND THE OWNER OR OWNERS OF SUCH cou—‘“—%—g-ﬁ—-mn COMPLETE LEGAL mc;r :F xe
2 MAY RESULT TO THE SURFA
COAL AND, IN THAT CONNECTION, DAMAGE ) ;  THE
i’.?»?ﬁ ixli; %nsruﬁgusg, BUILDING OR OTHER STRUCTURE ON OR IN SUCH LAND. g’&i égc(?-;’nsé%msz
THIS NOTICE DOES NOT ENLARGE, RESTRICT OR MODIFY ANY LEGAL RIGHTS OR

' CREATED, TRANSFERRED, EXCEPTED OR RESERVED BY THIS INSTRUMENT. [This notice is set forth in the

! i ice of corded
manner provided in Seetion 1 of tha Act of July 17, 1957, P. L. 984, as amended, and is not intended as notice of unreco
instruments, if any.]

NOTICE 1e UNDERSIGNED, AS EVIDENCED BY THE SIGNATURE(S) TO THIS NOTICE
AND THE ACCEPTANCE AND RECORDING OF THIS DEED, (IS, ARE) FULLY COGNIZANT OF
THE FACT THAT THE UNDERSIGNED MAY NOT BE OBTAINING THE RIGHT OF PROTECTION
AGAINST SUBSIDENCE, AS TO THE PROPERTY HEREIN CONVEYED, RESULTING FROM COAL
MINING OPERATIONS AND THAT THE PURCHASED PROPERTY, HEREIN CONVEYED, MAY BE
PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE DUE TO MINE SUBSIDENGE BY A PRIVATE CONTRACT WITH
THE OWNERS OF THE ECONOMIC INTEREST IN THE COAL. THIS NOTICE IS INSERTED

HE?%ngO 6COMP!.Y WITH THE BITUMINOUS MINE SUBSIDENCE AND LAND CONSERVATION
AC 966.

WITNESS:

..................................................................

.....................................................................................................................
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FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, L.L.P.
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 563-7000
Telefax: (215) 563-5534

Representing Lenders in
Pennsylvania and New Jersey
July 19, 2002
Ramona Sue Robinett
332 West Main Street
Everett, PA 15537

Re: Premises:255 White Pine Drive, Duboia, PA 15801
Loan No.:9409333

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TERMINATE INSTALLMENT CONTRACT

We represent Countrywide Home Loans, the holder of an Instaliment Contract on the
above-referenced premises, who hereby advises that it will accelerate your Installment Contract
(demand payment in full) and pursue the eviction remedies permitted by the Installment Contract
unless your loan delinquencies are cured as provided below.

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. THIS
NOTICE IS SENT TO YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE INDEBTEDNESS
REFERRED TO HEREIN AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE
USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. IF YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN
BANKRUPTCY, THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED
TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY ENFORCEMENT OF A LIEN
AGAINST PROPERTY.

If this is the first notice that you have received from this office, be advised that: You may
dispute the validity of the debt or any portion thereof. If you do so in writing within thirty (30) days
from receipt of this letter, this firm will obtain and provide you with written verification therof;
otherwise, the debt will be assumed to be valid. Likewise you may request the name and address of
the original creditor if different from above.

The total delinquency, including late and other charges is $8,107.20, for the months of
10/1/01 through 7/1/02. Your failure to pay the delinquent amount, plus any additional monthly
payment and late and other charges (including any accrued interest) that may come due within the
next thirty three (33) days, will result in the acceleration of all sums due under your Installment
Contract. After acceleration occurs, an eviction action or any other remedy permitted by your
Installment Contract may be instituted.

To avoid the acceleration of your Installment Contract and subsequent eviction action, the
delinquency mentioned above any accrual thereof must be paid by CERTIFIED CHECK OR
MONEY ORDER and received in our office at FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, L.L.P., One Penn
Center Plaza at Suburban Station, Suite 1400, Philadelphia, PA 19103, in or before thirty three (33)
days from the date of this letter. Please call (215) 563-7000 for the exact amount required.



You have the right to reinstate your Installment Contract after acceleration by fulfilling the
conditions stated in your Installment Contract pertaining to such reinstatement. You may call our
office to discuss these conditions.

Any future negotiations attempting to reinstate your Installment Contract or acceptance of
any payment less than the full amount due shall not constitute a waiver by the Installment Contract
holder of the acceleration unless agreed to in writing by said holder.

You have the right to assert in the acceleration proceedings the non-existence of a default or

any other defense to acceleration and eviction.

Very truly yours,

FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP

FF:11

Cc: Countrywide Home Loans
Attn:Samantha Burks



VERIFICATION

BRANDON SCIUMBATO hereby states that he is FIRST VICE PRESIDENT of

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC. mortgage servicing agent for Plaintiff in this matter, that he
is authorized to take this Verification, and that the statements made in the foregoing Civil Action in
Wf@f\‘i’j are true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief. The
undersigned understands that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904

relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

DATE: D Moa
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‘In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 13134
BANKERS TRUST COMPANY : 021546-CD

VS.
ROBINETTE, RAMONA SUE

COMPLAINT IN EJECTMENT

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW OCTOBER 4, 2002, GORDON DIEHL, SHERIFF OF BEDFORD COUNTY WAS
DEPUTIZED BY CHESTER A HAWKINS, SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY TO
SERVE THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN EJECTMENT (2 COPIES) ON RAMONA SUE
ROBINETTE, DEFENDANT.

NOW OCTOBER 15,2002 SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN EJECTMENT ON
RAMONA SUE ROBINETTE, DEFENDANT BY DEPUTIZING THE SHERIFF OF
BEDFORD COUNTY. THE RETURN OF SHERIFF DIEHL IS HERETO ATTACHED
AND MADE A PART OF THIS RETURN STATING THAT HE SERVED ONE COPY ON
RAMONA SUE ROBINETTE AT 1573 COUNTRY RIDGE ROAD, BEDFORD, PA.

NOW JANUARY 24, 2003 RETURN THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN EJECTMENT
"NOT SERVED" AS TO RAMONA SUE ROBINETTE, DEFENDANT AT 225 WHITE
PINE ROAD, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA. HOUSE IS EMPTY.

Return Costs ~
Cost Déscfip&ion
65.00 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY; ATTY.
39.00 SHFF. DIEHL PAID BY: ATTY. - F H LE .
30.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY. A : -
| X ol
-~ JAN 20 7603

Willlam A. Shaw
Prethefietary

Page 1 of 2



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

BANKERS TRUST COMPANY

VS.
ROBINETTE, RAMONA SUE

COMPLAINT IN EJECTMENT

Sheriff Docket # 13134
02-1546-CD

SHERIFF RETURNS

Sworn to Before Me This

CQ(%vl))ay of Jﬁ 2003

WILLIAM A. SHAW
- Prothonotary -
- My Commission Expires
g Ist Monday in Jan. 2006
. Clearfield Co., Clearfield, PA

So Answers,

Chester A. HawKins
Sheriff
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- . SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE \3;3&( "'[
. BEDFORD COUNTY

Plaintiff NUMBER 02-1546-CD
Bankers Trust Company of
California, N.A., et. al SHERIFF'S NUMBER
Defendant COST MILEAGE
Ramona Sue Robinett
DISTRICT
Serve At (Employment Address) g Summons _xx Complaint
Susie’s ReSale , Other
334 West Main Street .
Everett, PA 15537 TYPE OF ACTION
Ejectment

Special Instructions.

TO BE COMPLETED BY SHERIFF

Served and made known to Ramona Sue Robinette , Defendant, on the _15 day of
_Ocrober 2002 @, at 2:00 o'clock, _____1_.m.. at

-1573 » County of _p.qg..g Commonwealth of
Pennsylvanla,ain éﬁ% mannér éescrlged below:

% Defendant (s) personally served.

Adult family member with whom said Defendant(s) reside(s).
Relationship is
Adult in charge of Defendant's residence who refused to give name or relationship.
Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in which Defendant (s) reside(s).

Agent or person in charge of Defendant's office or usual place of business.

and officer of said Defendant company.

Other:
— . . SHERIFF
= L ‘ By: , Deputy Sheriff
On the day-of ’ , at o'clock, .m., Defendant
not found because: .
Moved Unknown No Answer- Vacant Other .
SHERIFF
By: , Deputy Sheriff
DEPUTIZED SERVICE
Now, this day of , I, Sheriff of County,
Pennsylvania do hereby deputize the Sheriff of County to serve this Complaint and

make return thereof and according to law.

SHERIFTF,
By:_,%é f,»aj/{ , Deputy Sheriff

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF: TO " BE COMPLETED BY
PROTHONOTARY

Name Jenine R. Davey, Esquire

Id. No. 87077 ATTEST

Address 1617 John F. Kennedy Pro Prothy

Bouelvard,

Suite 1400 Date

Philadelphia, PA 19103




mQ) Sheritt = (ifice e SO
g L (learfielty Qounty

COURTHOUSE
1 NORTH SECOND STREET, SUITE 116
CHESTER A. HAWKINS CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830
SHERIFF

!

* MARILYN HAMM
DEPT. CLERK

Robert Sngder

HIEF DEP

Cynthia Aughenbaugh PETER F. SMITH

OFFICE MANAGER SOLICITOR

DEPUTATION

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BANKERS TRUST COMPANY, TERM & NO. 02-1546-CD
vs DOCUMENT TO BE SERVED:
ROMANA SUE ROBINETTE COMPLAINT IN EJECTMENT

SERVE BY: 1,50,

MAKE REFUND PAYABLE TO: FEDERMAN & PHELAN, Attys.

SERVE: RAMONA SUE ROBINETTE

(1)Susie's ReSale, 334 West Main St., Everett, Pa. 15537
ADDRESS: (2)332 West Main St. Everett, Pa. 15537
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 Know all men by these presents, that I, CHESTER A. HAWKINS, HIGH SHERIFF of CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, State of Pennsylvania, do hereby deputize the SHERIFF OF BEDFORD COUNTY

Pennsylvania to execute this writ. This Deputation being made at the request and risk of the Plaintiff this
4th Day of  OCTOBER 2002.

Respectfully,

SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
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FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP
by: Jenine R. Davey, Esquire

Atty. LD. No. 87077

One Penn Center, Suite 1400

1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

Bankers Trust Company of California, N.A., as Trustee
for Vendee Mortgage Trust 2001-3, without recourse,
except as provided in a Pooling and Servicing
Agreement dated October 1, 2001

7105 Corporate Drive

Plano, TX 75024

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

Court of Common Pleas
Civil Division
Clearfield County

No. 315U (0-O

Plaintiff
VS.
Ramona Sue Robinette . .
| hereby certify this to be a true
And/Or Occupants and attgsted copy of the original
255 White Pine Road statement filed in this case.
Du Bois, PA 15801
Defendant OCT 0 4 ZUDZ
Attest. Coae 2R,
CIVIL ACTION/COMPLAINT FOR EJECTMENT Prothonotary/
BASED ON AN INSTALLMENT CONTRACT Clerk of Courts
FOR SALE OF REAL ESTATE k

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth
in the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the Court your
defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are wamed that if you fail to do so the case
may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the Court without further notice for
any money claimed in the Complaint or any other claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose

money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
: CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641




IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE
ADVISED THAT:

Pursuant to the fair debt collection practices act, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977), defendant(s) may
dispute the validity of the debt or any portion thereof. If defendant(s) do so in writing within thirty (30)
days of receipt of this pleading, counsel for plaintiff will obtain and provide defendant(s) with written
verification thereof; otherwise, the debt will be assumed to be valid, likewise, if requested within thirty
(30) days of receipt of this pleading, counsel for plaintiff will send defendant(s) the name and address of
the original creditor, if different from above.

The law does not require us to wait until the end of the thirty (30) day period following first contact with
you before suing you to collect this debt. Even though the law provides that your answer to this
complaint is to be filed in this action within twenty (20) days, you may obtain an extension of that time.
Furthermore, no request will be made to the court for a judgment until the expiration of thirty (30) days
after you have received this complaint. However, if you request proof of the debt or the name and address
of the original creditor within the thirty (30) day period that begins upon your receipt of this complaint,
the law requires us to cease our efforts (through litigation or otherwise) to collect the debt until we mail
the requested information to you. You should consult an attorney for advice concerning your rights and
obligations in this suit.



FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP

by: Jenine R. Davey, Esquire

Atty. 1.D. No. 87077 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
One Penn Center, Suite 1400

1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

Bankers Trust Company of California, N.A., as Trustee : Court of Common Pleas
for Vendee Mortgage Trust 2001-3, without recourse,
except as provided in a Pooling and Servicing : Civil Division
Agreement dated October 1, 2001
7105 Corporate Drive : Clearfield County
Plano, TX 75024
No.
Plaintiff
VS.

Ramona Sue Robinette
And/Or Occupants
255 White Pine Road
Du Bois, PA 15801

Defendant

CIVIL ACTION/COMPLAINT FOR EJECTMENT
BASED ON AN INSTALIMENT CONTRACT
FOR SALE OF REAL ESTATE

1. Plaintiff is

Bankers Trust Company of California, N.A., as Trustee for
Vendee Mortgage Trust 2001-3, without recourse, except as
provided in a Pooling and Servicing Agreement dated October 1,
2001

7105 Corporate Drive

Plano, TX 75024

who is the Seller and Owner of the property at 255 White Pine Road, Du Bois, PA 15801.

2. The name and last known address of Defendant is
Ramona Sue Robinette
332 West Main Street
Everett, PA 15537

who is the Buyer or Occupant of the property at 255 White Pine Road, Du Bois, PA 15801.



3. On or about May 10, 2001, the Administrator of Veterans Affairs, Plaintiff's
Assignor, and Defendant entered into an Installment Contract for Sale of Real Estate for the property at
255 White Pine Road, Du Bois, PA 15801. A .true and correct copy of said contract is attached hereto,
incorporated herein by reference, and marked as Exhibit “A”.

4, By Deed dated October 25, 2001, the Administrator of Veterans Affairs conveyed
its ownership rights and all interests to the subject premises to Plaintiff. A true and correct copy of said
Deed is attached hereto, incorporated herein by reference, and marked as Exhibit “B”.

5. Defendant is in default under the Installment Contract because monthly payments
under the contract due October 1, 2001 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms of
said contract, upon failure of Defendant Buyer to make such payments after a date specified by written
notice sent to the Buyer, the entire principal balance and all interest due thereon are collectible forthwith. A
copy of said notice is attached hereto, incorporated herein by reference, and marked as Exhibit “C”.

6. Notice of Intention to Terminate Installment Contract has been sent to the
Defendants by certified mail as required by Act 6 of 1974 of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania on the
date set forth in the true and correct copy of such notice attached hereto as Exhibit “C”.

7. This action does not come under Act 91 of 1983 because the mortgaged premises is

not the principal residence of the defendant.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff seeks to recover possession of said premises.

FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP

Date: lD |/ 4! (28 By: /lMA/U W
J R. Davey, Esquire

Attdmey for Plaintiff
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INSTALLMENT CONTRA R SALE OF REAL ESTATE - PENNSYLVANIA

THIS LOAN MAY NOT BE ASSUMED WITHOUT THE PRIOR
APPROVAL OF THE DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS
OR ITS AUTHORIZED AGENT, SUCCESSORS OR ASSIGNS.

1. THIS AGREEMENT, made the 10th of » 2001 , by and between the
of Veterans Affairs, an officer of the United States of Amedga, whose addng is Departinent of V:y(emm Affairs, Washington,
D C 20420, (of the first part) hereinafter called "Seller®, and his/her successors in such office, as such, and
RAMONA SUE ROBINETTE
(panty of the second part) hereibafter called "Buyer®.

2. WITNESSETR, That it is mutually agreed as follows: -
‘l‘heSellerhexeby agrees to scll to the Buyer, and ths Buyer bercby agrees to purchase from the Seller, all that yeal
property situated in SANDY TOWNSHIP county of

and more fally described as follows: a0d Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, herein seferred to as "the property”
pr i q being - \
A1l that certain piece or parcel of land situate, lying an
: in Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, bounded and
described ‘as follows, to wit:

ing at a point on White Pine Road, said point being the
gzmesg cornerpof the lot herein described; thence south £ifty-
five (55) degrees twenty-six (26) minmdtes East," one hundred three
and thirty-three one hundredths (1q3.33) feet to a pin on the
Southern right of way line of White Pine Road; thence South thirty-
four (34) degrees thirty-four (34) minutes West, along Lot 17, two
. hundred and no tenths (200.0) feet to a pin; thence North fifty-
five (55) degrees twenty-six (26) minutes West one hundr:ed three
and thirty-three one-hundredths (103.33) feet to a pin; thence
North thirty-four (34) degrees thirty-four (34) minutes East, two
hundred and no tenths (200.0) feet along Lot No. 19,.to the place

of beginning.

Being Lot No. 18 in the Burnt Hemlock Subdivision which has been
approved by Sandy Township and recorded.

HAVING erected thereon a dwelling known as ‘255 White Pine Road,
DuBois, PA 15801.

PARCEL _#128—1\3-698-124 .

. ... ) e e} wa s astevs Vs Va s s wa TRl vmce) (Lenter), Department of
Veteravs Affairs, an agency of the United States, or st such other place within the United States as the Seller or the Seller's
Agent, may from time (o time designate in writing, at the times, in the amounts, sl in the manner following: .

Opo Thousend, Six Hunxdred Dollars

[ 1600.00 ) in cash prior to or upon the execution and delivery of this Agreement; and the balance of
Sevenly-oi%ﬂmnsmd,l’omﬂnndmdDoﬂm

[t 78400.00 ) herein referred to as “principal sum® or es “principal® with interest thereon at the mte of.

SEVEN percent ( 7.00 )% per ennum, from the date of 0 , y
which said principal and interest on the unpaid portion thereof bpayaﬂeheqmlmnm}ymﬁlMﬂmufoﬂom: 2001
Five Hundred and Twenty-one Dollars and Sixty Cents
@ 521.60 ) on the first day of July » 2001 , apd a like sum op the fist day of each and overy
month thereafter for 359  consecutive, additional months, until said principal and interest shall bave been fully paid. :
gﬂmmmwﬁ.thelmyaidba]mofptﬁnipalphmthomuedag}Lun@dmmmxbaﬂbedneandpayableonthnF’nstday
» 2031 . LT L.
Of the total purchase price paid for the said described property,, thé' asfount of $ . is a rchabilitation
loan granted pursuant to Public Law 100-198, to be distuarsed/ T & separate Escrow Agreement which rehabilitetion loan
bears the same rato of interest as the balance of the amount f ing and 16 be paid for the Except as hereinafter otherwise
g:ovided,eachpaymntmadehereundershallbecmditedﬂxit@ inteéht then dne as herein provided and the remainder shall
credited upen uppaid principal. Additional payments of principal i any amount not less than the amount of the monthly
immllmhabvveymidedo:OmHundmdDoﬂm(SIOO), ichever is less, may be made at any timo and shall be credited
onlhennpaidpﬁnclpalsmnfnsnchmannerasthemryamuye‘ ot in the absence of such election, as Seller may elect.
NN
5.Alllealestaﬁetﬂa,watermnts,sewe(ahnrga,mnts,'mdothexchrguyayableinyeamsnbseqummlhsyeax
2000 or!eviednﬁexlhedateofexecuﬁnnofthisAgreemi}mforhnyxwemﬂwhidxmmtthmgomplmduponlhe
propesty, arc and shall bo the obligation of the Buyer, and Buyer covepants to pay the same in the manner provided in parsgraph
seven hereof, Water/sewer and special assessments to be paid directly by buyer.

YA FORM

ocr s 26-6336e (cg) < .
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- -
‘n.AnmmyspddbyBuyumSeHmmdalhelmmofthisAgremm ed by Selle a8 compensation for the
use and occupancy of the property, consideration for the execution of this Agrp as-fiquidated damages to Seller for
default or as a penalty. Ny

Nz #, -
29. Faﬂmmdehyof&eSeﬂumenfuwmyﬁgbtmwexmisemy MWHVABB]B becany any default shall
not operate as a watver of the right of the Seller to thereafter enforce such or to exerc nfor any other right or
option, for the same or for any subsequent defanlt. g > JUR .’?e ;

. q m»muslll-u
30. Buyer expressly agrees that the rights and remedies herein granted S Vb Cucnt it dof; to £nforce the terms and
condijtions of this Agreement, the recovery of damages for any breach, orY A ‘_*..1.“.. property, may be
exerclsable as ofien as there is defanlt on ihe part of Buyer and shall not be'h : S0y nses thereof, and that it |
shall not be necessary to file the original of this contract as a warrant of sttorney Ni oo Fered) 4ball be filed in any action.
31.- The covenants, obligatiuus, lisbilities, terms and provisions herein contained shall bo binding tpon, and the benefits and

ges hereunder shall imue to the Buyer jointly ang soverally and to their and each of their respective heirs, executors,
administrators, and assigns, and to the successors and assigns of the Seiler.

32. This Agreement shall not be recorded in the offire for the vecording of deeds or any other office or place of public’record.
If Buyer causes it to be recorded he/she will be comsidered in defmult with the right of Seller to forthwith terminate this
Agreement and to enforce and exercise Seller’s rights hereunder because of such defonlt,

33. Buyer understands and agrees that if this Installment Agreement is terminated by Buyer or Sellex, any remsining amount of
the rehabilitation loan in the hands of an escrow agent sha)} immedintely be returned to Seller (Department of Veterans Affairs).

34. This Joan may be declared immediately due and payable upon transfer of the property securing such loan to any transferee,
unless the ecceptability of the assumption of the loan is established either pursuant to the provisions of section 3714 of chapter
37, title 38, United Stats Code, or by the loan holder if the loan has been sold without recourse.

35. A fes equal to one-half of 1 percent of the balance of this Joan as of the dats of transfer shall be payeble to the Department
of Veterans Affairs at the time of trapsfer. If the assumer fails to pay this feo at the tims of transfer, the fee shall constitute an
additional debt o that already secured by this instrament and shall bear interest at the rats herein provided, and, at the option of
the payee of the indebtedness hereby setured or any transferee hereof, the full indebtedness hall be jmmediately dne and paysble.
This fee is ' walved if tho assumer is exempt under the isions of 38 U.S.C. 3729(b). The assumer is wot
obligated to pay this fee if the Department of Veterans Affairs has sold thi loan without recourse.

36. Upon npplicaﬁo;l for approval to allow assnmption of this loan, a processing fee may be charged by the Department of
Veterans Affairs or its snccessors or assigns for determining the creditworthiness of the assumer and subsequently revising the
ownership records when an approved trensfex is completed. The amount of this charge shall not exceed $300.

IN WITNESS WHEREOP, the Seller has caused this justroment to be signed and sealed in his/her name and in his/her behalf by
the undersigned employee, being therennto duly appointed, qualified and acting pursvant to title 38, United States Code, sections
212 and 1820, and title 38, Cﬁ of Pederal Regulations, sections 36.4342 and 36,4520, porsvant thereto, as amended, and who
is anthorized to execnte this instrumemt, and the Buyer has hereunto set his/her individoal hand and seal on the day and year first
above written.

NOTICE - THIS DOCUMENT MAY NOT/DOBS NOT SELL, CONVEY, TRANSFER, INCLUDE OR INSURE
THB TITLE TO THE COAL AND RIGHT OF SUPPORT UNDERNEATH THE SURFACB LAND DESCRIBED OR
REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND THE OWNER OF OWNERS OR SUCH COAL MAY HAVE/HAVE THE COMPLETB
LBGAL RIGHT TO REMOVE ALL OF SUCH COAL AND, IN THAT CONNECTION, DAMAGE MAY RESULT TO THE
SURFACB OF THB LAND AND ANY HOUSE, BUILDING OR OTHER STRUCTURE ON OR IN SUCH LAND. THB
INCLUSION OF THIS NOTICE DOES NOT ENLARGBE, RESTRICT OR MODIFY ANY LEGAL RIGHTS OR ESTATES
OTHERWISE CREATED, TRANSFERRED, EXCEPTED OR RESERVED BY THIS INSTRUMENT. (This notice is set
forth in the manner provided in Section 1 of ths Act of July 17, 1957, P.L. 984, as amended, and is not intended as notice of
uarecorded instraments, if any.)

SBALED AND DELIVERED
IN THE PRESENCE OF The of Vetorans Affairs
By ] SBAL)
. Gerald A, Serrino

Title: A Loan Officer

VA Regional Office or Reglonal Office &
Insurance Center, Pittsburgh, PA.
Telephnne: 412-395-6666

o Qe Dondh D S o i e
/ 79 /4
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THIS INDENTURE made the ~ 25th  dayof October 48 2001 | petween the

Secretary of Veterans Affairs, an Officer of the United States of America, whose address is Department of Veterans Affairs,
Washington, DC 20420 hereinafter called the Grantor and BANKERS TRUST COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, N.A., as
Trustee for VENDEE MORTGAGE TRUST 2001-3, without recourse, except as provided in a
Pooling and Servicing Agreement dated October 1, 2001, .

hereinafter called the Grantee:

‘WITNESSETH that the said Grantor for and in consideration of the sum of Seventy-eight Thousand Two

Hundred Six and 074100 Dollars ($78,206.07),

the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, hereby grants, bargains, sells, aliens, enfeoffs, releases, and confirms unto

the said Grantee and Grantee’s heirs or successors and assigns,

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in Sandy
Township, GClearfield County, '‘Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows,
to wit: .

Beginning at a point on White Pine Road, said point being the Northwest
corner of the lot herein described; themce South fifty-~five (55) degrees
twenty-six (26) minutes East, one hundred three and thirty-three one
hundredths (103.33) feet to a pin on the Southern right of way line of
White Pine Road; thence South thirty-four (34) degrees thirty-four (34)
minutes West, along Lot 17, two hundred and no tenths (200.0) feet to a
pia; thence North fifty-five (55) degrees twenty-six (26) minutes West
one hundred three and thirty-three one-hundredths (103.33) feet to a
pin; thence North thirty-four (34) degrees thirty-four (34) minutes
East, two hundred and no tenths (200.0) feet along Lot No. 19, to the
place of beginning.

Being Lot No. 18 in the Burnt Hemlock Subdivision which has been
approved by Sandy Township and recorded.

HAVING erected thereon a dwelling known as 255 White Pine Road,
DuBois, PA 15801.

PARCEL #128-43-698-124. '

BEING the same premises comveyed to the Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

an Officer of rhe United States of America, by deed in lieu of foreclosure °
from JAMES FPRANKLIN HULL, JR. and MARTINA R. HULL, his wife, dated May 16,
2000 and recorded in the Recorder's Office of Clearfield County, PA, in
Instrument No. 200009173 on Jume 29, 2000.




5 . ' .
TOGETHER with all and singular the improvements, ways, streets, alleys, passages, waters, watercourses, rights, liber-
ties, privileges, hereditaments, and appurtenances whatsoever thereunto belonging, or in any wise appertaining, and the reves-

sions and remainders, rents, issues, and profits thereof, and all the estate, right, title, interest, property, claims, and demand
whatsoever of the said Grantor, in law, equity, or otherwise howsoever, of, in, and to the same and every part thereof.

TOHAVE AND TO HOLD the said lot or piece of ground above described with the hereditaments and appumnanbes,
unto the said Grantee and Grantee’s heirs or successors and assigns, forever.

Grantor covenants to warrant and defend all that hereinabove described against all persons lawfully claiming or to claim
the same or any part thereof by, through, or under Grantor.

"~ IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor on the day and year first above written has caused this instrument to be signed and
sealed on Grantor’s behalf by the undersigned, being thereunto duly appointed, qualified and acting pursuant to title 38, United
States Code, sections 512 and 3720, and title 38, Code of Federal Regulations, sections 36.4342 and 36.4520, pursuant thereto,
as amended, and who is authorized to execute this instrument.

The S fy Veter: airs
SEALED AND DELIVERED IN THE PRESENCE OF— © #BY [SEAL]
GERALD A. SERRINO
x - Title: - Acting Loan Guaranty Officer.

VA Regional Office0 SRR BTk 2D
Pittsburgh

(658524 __PA.
(City)
412)395-
STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA, L . (412)395-6060
55 Telephone:
County of ALLEGHENY » (Area code and number)

(Pursuant to a delegation of authority contained in VA
Regulations, 38 CER. 36.4342 and 36.4520.)

On this date, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared GERALD A. SERRINO ,an
employee of the Department of Veterans Affairs, an agency of the United States Government, signer and sealer of the
foregoing instrament and acknowledged that he/she executed the same in the capacity therein stated for the
therein contained, and as the deed of the Secretary of Veterans Affairs. g

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal this the

77
4 ApE
77

MaﬂraenFCmssBoldan,Notmyp.m
My Gonmissioh a3/ 202 | ;

and State aforesaid.

223421 -4+ P4 000 45 DI~ oA pNS 2 44 -..-»--..__--

TAX BILLS DIRECTED TO: Countrywide Home Loana 1800 Tapo Canyon Road
sy_103

*Print, typewrite, or stamp names of each party immediately below each signature. \




NOTICE—THIS DOCUMENT g’(;"gg ‘;gr,r SELL, CONVEY, TRANSFER, INCLUDE OR INSURE THE TITLE TO
. TO
THE COAL AND RIGHT OF SUPPORT UNDERNEATH THE SURFACE LAND DESCRIBED OR REFERRED

‘ ¥ AL MAY HAVE MPLETE LEGAL RIGHT TO RE-
HEREIN, AND THE OWNER OR OWNERS OF SUCH COAL =St THE CO

F THE

Oy AL O S oML ADING ohruER, SRUGTURA ON O I SUCH LAND. THE INCLUSION OF

BUILDING OR OF
#ﬁi?n%cgzéogg% ENLAR(;E. RESTRICT OR MODIFY ANY LEGAL RIGHTS OR ESTATES OTHERWI

" CREATED, TRANSFERRED, EXCEPTED OR RESERVED BY THIS INST RUMENT. [This notice is set forth in the
(4 (4

i i 3 rded
manner provided in Section 1 of the Act of July 17, 1957, P. L. 984, as amended, and i3 not intended as notice of unreco
instruments, if any.]

HOTICE 7He unpersiGNED, AS EVIDENCED BY THE SIGNATURE(S) TO THIS NOTICE
AND THE ACCEPTANCE AND RECORDING OF THIS DEED, (IS, ARE) FULLY COGNIZANT OF
THE FACT THAT THE UNDERSIGNED MAY NOT BE OBTAINING THE RIGHT OF PROTECTION
AGAINST SUBSIDENCE, AS TO THE PROPERTY HEREIN CONVEYED, RESULTING FROM COAL
MINING OPERATIONS AND THAT THE PURCHASED PROPERTY, HEREIN CONVEYED, MAY BE
PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE DUE TO MINE SUBSIDENCE BY A PRIVATE CONTRACT WITH
THE OWNERS OF THE ECONOMIC INTEREST IN THE COAL. THIS NOTICE IS INSERTED

HE?FE')IP!ITO gOMPLY WITH THE BITUMINOUS MINE SUBSIDENCE AND LAND CONSERVATION
AC 966.

WITNESS:

..................................................................

.......................................................................................................................

'F\’ oy .

/'
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FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, L.L.P.
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 563-7000
Telefax: (215) 563-5534

Representing Lenders in
Pennsylvania and New Jersey

July 19, 2002

Ramona Sue Robinett
332 West Main Street
Everett, PA 15537

Re: Premises:255 White Pine Drive, Duboia, PA 15801
Loan No.:9409333

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TERMINATE INSTALLMENT CONTRACT

We represent Countrywide Home Loans, the holder of an Installment Contract on the
above-referenced premises, who hereby advises that it will accelerate your Installment Contract
(demand payment in full) and pursue the eviction remedies permitted by the Installment Contract
unless your loan delinquencies are cured as provided below.

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. THIS
NOTICE IS SENT TO YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE INDEBTEDNESS
REFERRED TO HEREIN AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE
USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. IF YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN
BANKRUPTCY, THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED
TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY ENFORCEMENT OF A LIEN
AGAINST PROPERTY.

If this is the first notice that you have received from this office, be advised that: You may
dispute the validity of the debt or any portion thereof. If you do so in writing within thirty (30) days
from receipt of this letter, this firm will obtain and provide you with written verification therof;
otherwise, the debt will be assumed to be valid. Likewise you may request the name and address of
the original creditor if different from above.

The total delinquency, including late and other charges is $8,107.20, for the months of
10/1/01 through 7/1/02. Your failure to pay the delinquent amount, plus any additional monthly
payment and late and other charges (including any accrued interest) that may come due within the
next thirty three (33) days, will result in the acceleration of all sums due under your Installment
Contract. After acceleration occurs, an eviction action or any other remedy permitted by your
Instaliment Contract may be instituted.

To avoid the acceleration of your Installment Contract and subsequent eviction action, the
delinquency mentioned above any accrual thereof must be paid by CERTIFIED CHECK OR
MONEY ORDER and received in our office at FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, L.L.P., One Penn
Center Plaza at Suburban Station, Suite 1400, Philadelphia, PA 19103, in or before thirty three (33)
days from the date of this letter. Please call (215) 563-7000 for the exact amount required.



You have the right to reinstate your Installment Contract after acceleration by fulfilling the
conditions stated in your Installment Contract pertaining to such reinstatement. You may call our
office to discuss these conditions.

Any future negotiations attempting to reinstate your Installment Contract or acceptance of
any payment less than the full amount due shall not constitute a waiver by the Installment Contract
holder of the acceleration unless agreed to in writing by said holder.

You have the right to assert in the acceleration proceedings the non-existence of a default or

any other defense to acceleration and eviction.

Very truly yours,

FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP

FF:1

Cc: Countrywide Home Loans
Attn:Samantha Burks
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VERIFICATION

BRANDON SCIUMBATO hereby states that he is FIRST VICE PRESIDENT of
COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC. mortgage servicing agent for Plaintiff in this matter, that he
is au&oﬁmd to take this Verification, and that the statements made in the foregoing Civil Action in
Ejectment are true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief. The
undersigned understands that this statement is rﬁade subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904

relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

DATE: I} Hoa



FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP
by: Jenine R. Davey, Esquire
Atty. 1D. No. 87077 Attorney for Plaintiff
One Penn Center, Suite 1400
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
' Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000

Bankers Trust Company of California, N.A., as Trustee for : Court of Common Pleas
Vendee Mortgage Trust 2001-3, without recourse,
except as provided in a Pooling and Servicing : Civil Division
Agreement dated October 1, 2001
7105 Corporate Drive : : Clearfield County
Plano, TX 75024
Plaintiff : No. 02-1546-CD
vs.
Ramona Sue Robinette T ﬂ f
And/Or QOccupants F A
255 White Pine Road
Du Bois, PA 15801 efendan FE‘B 06 2003
William A. Shaw
PRAECTPE FOR JUDGMENT IN EJECTMENT Prothe rotary

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly enter Judgment in Ejectment in favor of the Plaintiff, Bankers Trust Company of California,
" N.A,, as Trustee for Vendee Mortgage Trust 2001-3, without recourse, except as provided in a Pooling and
Servicing Agreement dated October 1, 2001 and against the Defendant, Ramona Sue Robinette And/Or
Occupants for possession of premises 255 White Pine Road, Du Bois, PA 15801 for failure to file an
Answer within twenty (20) days of service.

I hereby certify that according to Rule 237.1, written 10-day notice of Plaintiff's intention to file a

praecipe for Entry of default Judgment was mailed to Defendant, true and correct copies of which are

attached hereto. Q %07
enine R. Davey, Esquire
Default Judgment entered as indicated above Attorney for Plaintiff

DATE,’H lo \.o")




FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP
by: Jenine R. Davey, Esquire

Atty. I.D. No. 87077

One Penn Center, Suite 1400

1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

Attorney for Plaintiff

Bankers Trust Company of California, N.A., as Trustee for
Vendee Mortgage Trust 2001-3, without recourse,

except as provided in a Pooling and Servicing

Agreement dated October 1, 2001

7105 Corporate Drive

Plano, TX 75024

Plaintiff
Vs.
Ramona Sue Robinette
And/Or Occupants
255 White Pine Road
Du Bois, PA 15801
Defendant

Court of Common Pleas
Civil Division
Clearfield County

No. 02-1546-CD

YERIFICATION OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

Jenine R. Davey, Esquire, hereby verifies that she is Attorney for Plaintiff in the above
captioned matter, and that on information and belief, she has knowledge of the following

facts, to wit:

(a) that the defendant is not in the Military or Naval Service of the United States or its
Allies, or otherwise within the provisions of the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief

Act of Congress of 1940, as amended.

(b) that defendant Ramona Sue Robinette and/or Occupants is over 18 years of age, and
resides at 1573 Country Ridge Road, Bedford, PA 15522.

This statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 PA. C.S.S 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

Date: A /7/05

M

y Doty

eine R. Davey, Esquirg/
Attorney for Plaintiff




FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP
JBY: Janine R. Davey, Esquire

Identification No. 87077

1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

Bankers Trust Company of California N.A ., as
Trustee for Vendee Mortgage Trust 2001-3,
without recourse, except as provided in a
Pooling and Servicing Agreement dated
October 1, 2001

Plaintiff
vs.
Ramona Sue Robinette
And/Or Occupants

Defendant
To:  Ramona Sue Robinette

1573 Country Ridge Road
Bedford, PA 15522-6762

Date of Notice: January 27, 2003

THIS FIRM 1S A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE
IS SENT TO YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TO
HEREIN, AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT
PURPOSE. IF YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY,
THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN
ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY AS ENFORCEMENT OF LIEN AGAINST

PROPERTY.

Attorney for Plaintiff

: Court of Common Pleas
: Civil Division
: Clearfield County

: No. 02-1546-CD

IMPORTANT NOTICE

You are in default because you have failed enter a written appearance personally or by attorney and
file in writing with the court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. Unless you act
within ten (10) days from the date of this notice, a Judgment may be entered against you without a hearing
and you may lose your property or other important rights. You should take this notice to a lawyer at once.
If you do not have a lawyer or cannot afford one, go to or telephone the following office to find out where

you can get legal help:

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641

Date: | ‘91’103 '

W@QW

Jenine R Davey, ]ésqmre
Attomey for Plaintiff
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FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP

.BY: Janine R. Davey, Esquire

Identification No. 87077
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard, Suite 1400

- Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

Bankers Trust Company of California N.A., as
Trustee for Vendee Mortgage Trust 2001-3,
without recourse, except as provided in a
Pooling and Servicing Agreement dated
October 1, 2001

Plaintiff
vs.
Ramona Sue Robinette
And/Or Occupants
Defendant
To: Ramona Sue Robinette

Susie’s Resale
332 West Main Street
Everett, PA 15537

Date of Notice: January 27, 2003

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE
IS SENT TO YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TO
HEREIN, AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT
PURPOSE. IF YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY,
THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN
ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY AS ENFORCEMENT OF LIEN AGAINST

PROPERTY.

Attorney for Plaintiff

: Court of Common Pleas
: Civil Division
: Clearfield County

: No. 02-1546-CD

IMPORTANT NOTICE

You are in default because you have failed enter a written appearance personally or by attorney and
file in writing with the court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. Unless you act
within ten (10) days from the date of this notice, a Judgment may be entered against you without a hearing
and you may lose your property or other important rights. You should take this notice to a lawyer at once.
If you do not have a lawyer or cannot afford one, go to or telephone the following office to find out where

you can get legal help:

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 ’
(814) 765-2641

Date: "9‘7 ’ 03

mne R Davey, Esqmre
Attorney for Plaintiff
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FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP

.BY: }anine R. Davey, Esquire Attorney for Plaintiff

Identification No. 87077

1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

Bankers Trust Company of California N.A, as : Court of Common Pleas
Tristee for Vendee Mortgage Trust 2001-3,
W ik FECOUTSE, except as provided in a : Civil Division
Pooling and Servicing Agreement dated
October 1, 2001 : Clearfield County
Plaintiff
VS. : No. 02-1546-CD

L.omona Sue Robinette
And ©r Occupants

Defendant

To: Ramona Sue Robinette
And/Or Occupants
255 White Pine Road
Du Bois, PA 15801

Date of Notice: Jhnuary 27,2003

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE
IS SENT TO YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TO
HEREIN, AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT
PURPOSE. IF YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY,
THIS CORRESPONDENCE 1S NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN
ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY AS ENFORCEMENT OF LIEN AGAINST
PROPERTY.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

You are in default because you have failed enter a written appearance personally or by attomey and
file in writing with the court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. Unless you act
within ten (10) days from the date of this notice, a Judgment may be entered against you without a hearing
and you may lose your property or other important rights. You should take this notice to a lawyer at once.
If you do not have a lawyer or cannot afford one, go to or telephone the following office to find out where
you can get legal help:

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641

Date: 1147103 Q AL @%

enine R Davey, Esquxre
Attorney for Plaintiff
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OFFICE OF THE PROTHONOTARY

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
TO:  Ramona Sue Robinette '

Susie’s ReSale . i r::\j )
332 West Main Street ! L‘«

Everett, PA 15537

Bankers Trust Company of California, N.A., : Court of Common Pleas
as Trustee for Vendee Mortgage Trust 2001-3,

without recourse, except as provided in a Pooling : Civil Division

and Servicing Agreement dated October 1, 2001

7105 Corporate Drive : Clearfield County

Plano, TX 75024
No. 02-1546-CD
Vs.

Ramona Sue Robinette
And/Or Occupants
255 White Pine Road

Du Bois, PA 15801
Attorney ID # 87077

NOTICE

Pursuant to Rule 236 of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, you are hereby notified that a
Judgment has been entered against you in the above proceeding as indicated below.

Prothonotary
Judgment by Default

Money Judgment

Judgment in Replevin

XX

XX Judgment for Possession
Judgment on Award of Arbitration
Judgment on Verdict

Judgment on Court Findings

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, PLEASE CALL:

ATTORNEY: leni
at this telephone number: {215) 563-7000




PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF POSSESSION

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

County of Clearfield
Bankers Trust Company of California, N.A., Court of Common Pleas
as Trustee for Vendee Mortgage Trust 2001-3,
without recourse, except as provided in a Pooling Civil Division
and Servicing Agreement dated October 1, 2001
7105 Corporate Drive Clearfield County

Plano, Tx 75024
No. 02-1546-CD
Vs
Ramona Sue Robinette
And/Or Occupants

255 White Pine Road
Du Bois, PA 15801

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF POSSESSION
TO THE PROTHONOTARY::
Issue Writ of Possession in the above matter for possession of

255 White Pine Road , Du Bois, PA 15801

FILED

FEB 0 6 7003

William A. Shaw
Prothenetary

Being Known as No. 255 White Pine Road
FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP

Q/Afw Q%

Date: @\\ 7' 03 ?ﬁe R. Davey, Esquire
s Aftorney for Plaintiff
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Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

-

" County of Clearfield

Bankers Trust Company of California, N.A., as

Trustee for Vendee Mortgage Trust 2001-3, Court of Common Pleas
without recourse, except as provided in a

Pooling and Servicing Agreement dated Civil Division

October 1, 2001 .

7105 Corporate Drive NO.02-1546-CD

Plano, TX 75024
vs.

Ramona Sue Robinette
And/Or Occupants
255 White Pine Road
Du Bois, PA 15801

Writ of Possession

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

(1) To satisfy the judgment for possession in the above matter you are directed to deliver
Possession of the following described property to:
Bankers Trust Company of California, N.A., as
Trustee for Vendee Mortgage Trust 2001-3, without
recourse, except as provided in a Pooling and
Servicing Agreement dated October 1, 2001

7105 Corporate Drive
Plano, TX 75024
(2) To satisfy the costs against
Ramona Sue Robinette
And/Or Occupants
255 White Pine Road
Du Bois, PA 15801
you are
directed to levy upon any property of
Ramona Sue Robinette
And/Or Occupants
255 White Pine Road
Du Bois, PA 15801
and sell

interest therein.

Prothonotary

By

Clerk

Date




Court of Common Pleas

NO. 02-1546-CD

Bankers Trust Company of California, N.A., as Trustee for Vendee
Mortgage Trust 2001-3, without recourse, except as provided in a
Pooling and Servicing Agreement dated October 1, 2001

7105 Corporate Drive

Plano, TX 75024

Vs,
Ramona Sue Robinette
And/Or Occupants

255 White Pine Road
Du Bois, PA 15801

WRIT OF POSSESSION

Federman & Phelan, LLP
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
. (215) 563-7000

@&&%%@s@

ine R. Davey, m\m@c:m

Attorney for Plaintiff



ALL that certain piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in Sandy

Township, Glearfield County, ‘Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, -

to wit:

Beginning at a point on White Pine Road, said point being the Northwest
corner of the lot herein described; thence South fifty-five (55) degrees
twenty-six (26) minutes East, one hundred three and thirty-three one
hundredths (103.33) feet to a pin on the Southern right of way line of
White Pine Road; thence South thirty-four (34) degrees thirty-four (34)
minutes West, along Lot 17, two hundred and no tenths (200.0) feet to a
pin; thence North fifty-five (55) degrees twenty-six (26) minutes West
one hundred three and thirty-three one-hundredths (103.33) feet to a
pin; thence North thirty-four (34) degrees thirty-four (34) minutes
East, two hundred and no tenths (200.0) feet along Lot No. 19, to the
place of beginning. '

Being Lot Ro. 18 in the Burnt Hemlock Subdivision which has been
approved by Sandy Township and recorded.

HAVING erected thereon a dwelling known as 255 White Pine Road,
DuBois, PA 15801.



) 12
FEB 0 6 2003
M\M\u,\x\wb«owf@w cuy_oa%. dosor.

Williart A. Shaw
Prothenetary @v&\
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BANKERS TRUST COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, N.A. ET AL 02-1546-CD

In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 13651

VS.
ROBINETTE, RAMONA SUE

WRIT OF EXECUTION POSSESSION

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW, FEBRUARY 13, 2003 @ 1:35 P.M. DEPUTIES UNABLE TO SERVE WRIT OF
POSSESSION ON DEFENDANT, RAMONA SUE ROBINETTE AND/OR OCCUPANTS
RESIDENCE WAS VACATED.

NOW, FEBRUARY 14, 2003 INFORMED ATTORNEY THAT THE PROPERTY WAS
VACANT.

NOW, MAY 20, 2003 RETURN WRIT AS UNABLE TO SERVE TIME EXPIRED.

SHERIFF HAWKINS  $36.68

SURCHARGE $10.00
PAID BY ATTORNEY
FILED
ez A/O
ol gl;z/g@ ce
MAY 20 2603 Gy
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,
~th

2003

. Prothonbtary E%E:&m

ILLIAM A, SHAW
My Commission Expires iff
1st Monday in Jan. 2006 Sherif
Clearfield Co., Clearfield, PA

Page 1 of 1
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Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

County of Clearfield
Bankers Trust Company of California, N.A., as
Trustee for Vendee Mortgage Trust 2001-3, Court of Common Pleas
without recourse, except as provided in a
Poclisye and Servicing Agreement dated Civil Division
October 1, 2001 .
7105 Carporate Drive NO.02-1546-CD

Planc. TY¥ 75024

Rasmoni Suc Robinette
And/Or Occupants
255 White Pine Road
Du Bois, PA 15801
Writ of Possession

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

(1) To satisfy the judgment for possession in the above matter you are directed to deliver
Possession of the following described property to:
: Bankers Trust Company of California, N.A., as
Trustee for Vendee Mortgage Trust 2001-3, without
recourse, except as provided in a Pooling and
Servicing Agreement dated October 1, 2001

7105 Corporate Drive
Plano, TX 75024
(2) To satisfy the costs against
Ramona Sue Robinette
And/Or Occupants
255 White Pine Road
Du Bois, PA 15801
you are
directed to levy upon any property of
Ramona Sue Robinette
And/Or Occupants
255 White Pine Road
Du Bois, PA 15801 -
and sell

interest therein.

Prothonotary

o Cote L,

Clerk

T

pate )i lob

Btoed 8403 @ 3140 brm.
MQ.MO "
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Court of Common Pleas

NO. 02-1546-CD

Bankers Trust Company of California, N.A., as Trustee for Vendee
Mortgage Trust 2001-3, without recourse, except as provided in a
Pooling and Servicing Agreement dated October 1, 2001

7105 Corporate Drive
Plano, TX 75024

VS.
Ramona Sue Robinette
And/Or Occupants
255 White Pine Road
Du Bois, PA 15801

WRIT OF POSSESSION

Federman & Phelan, LLP
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000

Qe Qe

Jemne R. Davey, m\maEB

Attorney for Plaintiff



ALL that certain piece or parcel of land situvate, lying and being in Sandy

Township, Clearfield County, -Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, -

to wit:

Beginning at a point on White Pine Road, said point being the Northwest
corner of the lot herein described; themce South fifty-five (55) degrees
twenty-six (26) minutes East, one hundred three and thirty-three one
hundredths (103.33) feet to a pin on the Southern right of wvay line of
White Pine Road; thence South thirty-four (34) degrees thirty-£four (34)
minutes West, along Lot 17, two_ hundred and no tenths (200.0) feet to a
pin; thence Worth fifty-five (55) degrees twenty-six (26) minutes West
one hundred three and thirty-three one-hundredths (103.33) feet to a
pin; thence North thirty-four (34) degrees thirty-four (34) minutes
East, two hundred and no tenths (200.0) feet along Lot No. 19, to the
place of beginning.

Being Lot No. 18 in the Burnt Hemlock Subdivision which has been
approved by Sandy Township and recorded. :

HAVING erected thereon a dwelling known as 255 White Pinpe Road,
DuBois, PA 15801.



